

No. 17-1104

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AIR AND LIQUID SYSTEMS CORP., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ROBERTA G. DEVRIES,  
Individually and as Administratrix of the  
Estate of John B. DeVries, Deceased, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ELISE SANGUINETTI  
*President*  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION  
FOR JUSTICE  
777 6th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
  
*Counsel for  
Amicus Curiae*

JEFFREY R. WHITE  
*Associate General Counsel  
Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION  
FOR JUSTICE  
777 6th Street, NW #200  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 944-2839  
jeffrey.white@justice.org

---

**Table of Contents**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 7

    I. Manufacturer Liability for Negligently Failing to Warn of Serious Danger to Users Due to the Installation or Replacement of an Integral Component of the Manufacturer’s Product Falls Well Within Settled Principles of Tort and Products Liability Law..... 7

        A. Accepted Tort Principles Recognize a Duty to Warn Those Who Are Placed in Danger by the Defendant’s Conduct. .... 8

        B. Products Liability Law Recognizes a Manufacturer’s Duty to Warn of Dangers Presented by a Component Part of the Manufacturer’s Product, Even Where the Component Is Incorporated into the Product After Delivery..... 11

        C. Arguments Advanced Against the Decision Below Fail to Address the Products Liability Issue Before This Court..... 17

II. The Availability of Insurance Covering Liability for Asbestos Caused Harm, Including Harm Caused By Long-Ago Exposure, Supports Recognition of the Manufacturer’s Duty to Warn of Dangers of Asbestos Components.....	23
A. Insurability of Loss Due to Negligence Is Not Essential to Duty to Exercise Due Care.....	23
B. Liability Insurance for Harm Caused by Long-Ago Asbestos Exposure.....	25
III. This Court has Historically and Consistently Shown Special Solicitude for the Rights of Seamen. ....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Acoba v. Gen. Tire</i> , 986 P.2d 288 (Haw. 1999).....	15, 16
<i>Aguilar v. Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey</i> , 318 U.S. 724 (1943).....	35
<i>Am. Excess Ins. Co. v. MGM Grand Hotels, Inc.</i> , 729 P.2d 1352 (Nev. 1986).....	27
<i>Appalachian Ins. Co. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 863 N.E.2d 994 (N.Y. 2007).....	26
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009).....	36
<i>Bainbridge v. Merchants’ &amp; Miners’ Transp. Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 278, 282 (1932).....	35
<i>Bell v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp. et al.</i> , No. 15-6394, 2016 WL 5780104 (E.D. La. Oct. 4, 2016) .....	17
<i>Chicano v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , No. Civ.A. 03-5126, 2004 WL 2250990 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 5, 2004) .....	13
<i>Escola v. Coca Cola Bottling Co. of Fresno</i> , 150 P.2d 436 (Cal. 1944).....	25
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	20

<i>Garvin v. AGCO Corp.</i> , No. 2012-CP-40-6675, 2014 WL 8628438 (S.C. Ct. C.P. Dec. 10, 2014).....	14
<i>Harden v. Gordon</i> , 11 F. Cas. 480 (C.C. Me. 1823).....	35
<i>Ilosky v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 307 S.E.2d 603 (W. Va. 1983).....	15
<i>In re MGM Grand Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 913, 915–16 (D. Nev. 1983).....	27
<i>In re N.Y.C. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 59 N.E.3d 458 (N.Y. 2016).....	14, 24, 25
<i>In re: Asbestos Prod. Liab. Litig. (No. VI)</i> , 873 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	11
<i>Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 282 P.3d 1069 (Wash. 2012) .....	14
<i>May v. Air &amp; Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , 129 A.3d 984 (Md. 2015).....	14, 16, 24, 25
<i>McKenzie v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> , 373 P.3d 150 (Or. Ct. App. 2016).....	14
<i>Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003).....	28
<i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> , 266 P.3d 987 (Cal. 2012).....	16

<i>Ramsay v. Allegre</i> , 25 U.S. 611 (1827).....	35
<i>Reynolds v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 465 (11th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Schwartz v. Abex Corp.</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015) .....	13
<i>U.S. Bulk Carriers, Inc. v. Arguelles</i> , 400 U.S. 351 (1971).....	34
<i>Whelan v. Armstrong International, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3716036 (N.J. Aug. 6, 2018).....	13
 <b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 524(g).....	21
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Stephen P. Baginski et al., <i>Catastrophic Events and Retroactive Liability Insurance: The Case of the MGM Grand Fire</i> , 58 Journal of Risk and Insurance 247 (1991) .....	28
Berkshire Hathaway, Inc., <i>2009 Annual Report to Shareholders</i> .....	31
Berkshire Hathaway, Inc., <i>2015 Annual Report to Shareholders</i> .....	31

Berkshire Hathaway, Inc., <i>2017 Annual Report to Shareholders</i> .....	32
Brief of Amici Curiae Association of Trial Lawyers of America, et al., <i>Sonnenberg v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 1067 (No. 90-539) (1991).....	21
Brief of Amicus Curiae American Association for Justice in Support of Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Witt v. United States of America</i> , 564 U.S. 1037 (No. 10-885), 2011 WL 493955 (2011) .....	21
Brief of Amicus Curiae American Association for Justice in Support of the Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Read v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 1095 (2013) (No. 13-505), 2013 WL 6174913 (2013)...	20
Stephen J. Carroll et al., RAND Inst. for Civil Justice, <i>Asbestos Litigation</i> (2005).....	22
Lloyd Dixon et al., RAND Inst. for Civil Justice, <i>Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts: An Overview of Trust Structure and Activity with Detailed Reports on the Largest Trusts</i> (2010) .....	22
Lloyd Dixon & Geoffrey McGovern, RAND Inst. for Civil Justice, <i>Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts and Tort Compensation</i> (2011) .....	23
Terry Morehead Dworkin, <i>Fear of Disease and Delayed Manifestation Injuries: A Solution or A Pandora's Box?</i> , 53 Fordham L. Rev. 527 (1984) .....	28

Laura A. Foggan & Richard A. Ifft, <i>Retroactive Reinsurance and Loss Portfolio Transfers: Bad faith scheme or a normal and healthy part of the insurance industry</i> , ABA Insurance Coverage Litig. Comm. CLE Seminar (Mar. 5-8, 2014) ....	30
Mark Greenblatt, <i>Berkshire Hathaway subsidiaries deny, delay asbestos, hazard claims, suits, insiders allege</i> , Scripps News (Oct. 6, 2013) .....	32
Deborah R. Hensler & Mark A. Peterson, <i>Understanding Mass Personal Injury Litigation: A Socio-Legal Analysis</i> , 59 Brook. L. Rev. 961 (1993) .....	27
Tamar Lewin <i>Insurance for Past Risks</i> , N.Y. Times, April 6, 1982. ....	27
Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 321-325.....	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A.....	13, 24
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 18 (2010).....	9
David W. Robertson, <i>Punitive Damages in U.S. Maritime Law: Miles, Baker, and Townsend</i> , 70 La. L. Rev. 463 (2010).....	35
Michael L. Smith & Robert C. Witt, <i>An Economic Analysis of Retroactive Liability Insurance</i> , 52 Journal of Risk and Insurance 379 (1985)....	28

Dean Starkman, <i>AIG's Other Reputation: Some Customers Say the Insurance Giant Is Too Reluctant to Pay Up</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 21, 2005) .....	33
Jeffrey W. Stempel, <i>Assessing the Coverage Carnage: Asbestos Liability and Insurance After Three Decades of Dispute</i> , 12 Conn. Ins. L.J. 349 (2006).....	29
John M. Sylvester & Max Louik, <i>Policyholder Litigation Involving Claims Handling by Resolute Management Inc. 2015 Update</i> , ABA Insurance Coverage Litigation Committee CLE Seminar (March 5-7, 2015) .....	33
John Sylvester, <i>Policyholder Litigation Involving Claims Handling by Resolute Management Inc.</i> , ABA Insurance Coverage Litigation Committee CLE Seminar (March 5-8, 2014) .....	33
Ernest J. Weinrib, <i>The Case for A Duty to Rescue</i> , 90 Yale L.J. 247 (1980) .....	9
Joanne Wojcik, <i>Reinsurers writing retro cover for asbestos</i> , Business Insurance (June 23, 2002)...	29
